
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Nos. 14-1425, 14-1454

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

ROSE JACOBSON,

Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

CREDIT CONTROL SERVICES, INC.

Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

On Appeal from a Final Order and Judgment of the
United States District Court for the District of Colorado,
No. 1:13-cv-3307-WYD-MJW, Hon. Wiley Y. Daniel, U.S.D.J.

OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE

Scott L. Nelson
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org

David M. Larson
88 Inverness Circle East
Suite E-102
Englewood, CO 80112
(303) 799-6895

January 9, 2015

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant/
Cross-Appellee Rose Jacobson*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	12
I. An unaccepted Rule 68 offer of judgment does not moot a plaintiff’s claims.....	12
A. An unaccepted Rule 68 offer is a legal nullity that does not affect a court’s ability to grant effectual relief between the parties.	13
B. Justice Kagan’s persuasive analysis in her dissenting opinion in <i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> demonstrates that Rule 68 offers have no mootness consequences.....	17
C. The weight of recent authority rejects the district court’s approach.	23
D. The argument that Rule 68 offers render claims moot has paradoxical implications.....	28
II. CCS did not offer complete relief on Ms. Jacobson’s claims as they stood at the time of the offer.....	32
III. Even if the expired Rule 68 offer provided a proper basis for terminating this action, it was improper for the district court to deny Ms. Jacobson any recovery.....	35

IV. The clerk of the district court erred in entering a judgment against Ms. Jacobson that awarded costs.	36
CONCLUSION	38
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS OF FED. R. APP. P. 32(A) AND WITH THIS COURT’S ELECTRONIC FILING REQUIREMENTS	41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	42
ATTACHMENTS:	
District Court’s Order Dismissing for Lack of Subject-Matter Jurisdiction.....	A-1
Final Judgment	A-6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>ABN Amro Verzekeringen BV v. Geologistics Americas, Inc.</i> , 485 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2007)	32
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013).....	14
<i>Bais Yaakov of Spring Valley v. ACT, Inc.</i> , 987 F. Supp. 2d 124 (D. Mass. 2013), <i>interlocutory</i> <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 14-1789 (1st Cir.)	27, 28
<i>Baldwin v. Reese</i> , 541 U.S. 27 (2004).....	18
<i>Boucher v. Rioux</i> , 2014 WL 4417914 (D.N.H. Sept. 8, 2014)	27
<i>Cabala v. Crowley</i> , 736 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Callicrate v. Farmland Indus., Inc.</i> , 139 F.3d 1336 (10th Cir. 1998).....	12, 38
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1017 (2013).....	9, 13, 14, 17
<i>Citizens for the Responsible Gov't State PAC v. Davidson</i> , 236 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2000).....	7, 22
<i>Cunningham v. HHP Petrol. Great Britain PLC</i> , 427 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2005).....	28, 29
<i>Delgado v. Castellino Corp.</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2014 WL 4339232 (D. Colo. Sept. 2, 2014)	23, 27

<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346 (1981).....	8, 15, 16
<i>Diaz v. First Am. Home Buyers Prot. Corp.</i> , 732 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2013).....	6, 10, 24, 25, 26, 27, 32, 35
<i>Doyle v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 722 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2013)	27
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gomez v. Campbell-Ewald Co.</i> , 768 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Greisz v. Household Bank (Ill.), N.A.</i> , 176 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 1999).....	31
<i>Holt v. United States</i> , 46 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Hrivnak v. NCO Portfolio Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 719 F.3d 564 (2013)	27, 33
<i>Husain v. Springer</i> , 691 F. Supp. 2d 339 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	32
<i>Knox v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	14, 17, 26
<i>Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	13, 14, 34
<i>Lucero v. Bur. of Collection Recovery, Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2011).....	6, 22, 23, 25
<i>Mabary v. Home Town Bank, N.A.</i> , 771 F.3d 820 (5th Cir. 2014).....	26

<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1868).....	29
<i>McCauley v. Trans Union, L.L.C.</i> , 402 F.3d 340 (2d Cir. 2005)	35
<i>Minneapolis & St. Louis Ry. Co. v. Columbus Rolling-Mill Co.</i> , 119 U.S. 149 (1886).....	19
<i>Muro v. Target Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 485 (7th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>O’Brien v. Ed Donnelly Enters., Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2009).....	35
<i>Payne v. Progressive Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 748 F.3d 605 (5th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Perez v. Pinon Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 5596261 (D. Colo. Nov. 4, 2014)	23, 27
<i>Pitts v. Terrible Herbst, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Scott v. Westlake Servs. LLC</i> , 740 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 2014).....	26, 27, 33
<i>Smith v. Greystone Alliance, LLC</i> , 772 F.3d 448 (2014)	10, 26, 27, 33, 34
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	29
<i>Stein v. Buccaneers Ltd. P’ship</i> , 772 F.3d 698 (11th Cir. 2014).....	10, 11, 23, 24, 35, 36
<i>United States v. 51 Pieces of Real Prop.</i> , 17 F.3d 1306 (10th Cir. 1994).....	28

United States v. Diaz,
 989 F.3d 391 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 37

United States v. Windsor,
 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)..... 14, 17, 32

Univ. of S. Ala. v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
 168 F.3d 405 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 28

White v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,
 776 F.2d 976 (11th Cir. 1985)..... 29

Yunker v. Allianceone Receivables Mgmt., Inc.,
 701 F.3d 369 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 21

Statutes and Regulations:

U.S. Const., art. III, § 2, cl. 1. 13

28 U.S.C. § 1291 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1919 12, 37, 38

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act,
 15 U.S.C. § 1692 *et seq.* 1

 § 1692e..... 4

 § 1692e(2)(A) 4

 § 1692e(8) 4

 § 1692f 4

 § 1692k 1, 4, 7

 § 1692k(a)(1) 5, 6

§ 1692k(a)(2)(A)	5
§ 1692k(a)(3)	5
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 216(b)	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3).....	29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(1).....	3, 8, 12, 37, 38
Fed. R. Civ. P. 68	<i>passim</i>
R. 68(a)	5, 14, 16
R. 68(b)	5, 14, 19
R. 68(d)	15, 16

Other:

Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Affirmance, <i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , No. 11-1059 (U.S. filed Oct. 17, 2012), <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/osg/briefs/2012/3mer/1ami/2011-1059.mer.ami.pdf	18, 31
